
 

 
Ernst & Young LLP 
No 1 Colmore Square 
Birmingham 
B4 6HQ 

 Tel: +44 (0) 121 535 2000 
Fax: +44 (0) 121 535 2001 
ey.com/parthenon 

 

CVL06A01 (2015) 

 
TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL CREDITORS 
 

22 April 2024 
 
Ref: LKB02/DH/CL/KP/MW/AH 
Please contact: Ayse Hassan 
Email: ayse.hassan@parthenon.ey.com 

Dear Sir or Madam 

L.K. Bennett Limited (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) (“the Company”) 

Craig Anthony Lewis and I were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 23 February 2023 
following our previous appointment as Joint Administrators on 7 March 2019.  I now write to provide you 
with our report on the progress of the liquidation for the period from 23 February 2023 to 22 February 
2024 (“the Period”). This report should be read in conjunction with the former Joint Administrators’ final 
report dated 6 February 2023 which is available to view at EY LK Bennett Administration | EY UK. 

At Appendix A of this report we provide information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators.  A copy 
of our receipts and payments account for the Period is at Appendix B. 

Progress during the period of the report 

Asset realisations 

Surplus from the Joint Administrators  

The sum of £920,612 was paid over to the Joint Liquidators from the Administration estate during the 
Period.  

No further realisations are anticipated in this regard and the Administration accounts have been closed. 
 
International subsidiaries 
 
The Company lodged a claim of €2.6m with the judicial liquidator in the liquidation of LK Bennett Paris 
SARL.  During the Period a first and final dividend was declared by the judicial liquidator and the sum of 
£303,371 was received by the Joint Liquidators of the Company as shown in the receipts and payments 
account at Appendix B.  
 
No further realisations are anticipated in this regard. 
 
Litigation claims 
 
As previously reported the Company was a claimant in financial litigation proceedings, the details of 
which remain confidential. The Company was party to the claim prior to the appointment of the former 

https://www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-lk-bennett-administration


2 

 
 

CVL06A01 (2015) 
 

Joint Administrators, and we have allowed the incumbent lawyers to continue as before on a contingent 
fee basis. The claims have concluded and a settlement of £107,836 was received in the Period as 
shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B. No further realisations are expected from 
these claims.  
 
Bank interest 

The Joint Liquidators invested the surplus funds from the Administration estate and further assets 
realisations from LK Bennett Paris SARL (“the Investment”), into a high interest-bearing bank account for 
a period totaling seven months. Bank interest totaling £14,850 has been received in the Period. The 
Investment matured on 8 April 2024 with further interest of c£11,500 accruing, as this amount has been 
received outside of the Period, it will appear on the receipts and payments account in the next reporting 
period.  
 
Appropriate taxes on the bank interest will require payment and the Joint Liquidators will file the 
necessary tax returns when they are due. 
 

Work which remains to be done 

International VAT 
 
As previously reported, international tax was payable on certain sales in the former Administration 
trading period. Colleagues within EY’s Indirect Tax team are assisting the Joint Liquidators with finalising 
tax matters in the various jurisdictions and obtaining the necessary tax clearances. This work remains 
ongoing.   
 

Details of assets still to be realised 

Property litigation 
 
With the assistance of the Company’s lawyers, DLA Piper UK LLP (“DLA”), we are pursuing the recovery 
of sums due to the Company from the landlord of a leasehold property and a sub-tenant at another 
leased property. Due to the commercial sensitivity of these claims, we are unable to disclose further 
information.  
 
If the litigation is successful, it could result in further asset realisations in the Company. 
 

Distributions to creditors 

Secured creditors  
 
Secured creditors have been paid in full in the former Administration.  
 
Preferential creditors  
 
Preferential creditors have been paid in full in the former Administration.  
 
Non-preferential unsecured creditors  
 
As communicated in the former Joint Administrators’ reports, the Company’s books and records indicate 
that non-preferential claims could total approximately £33.71m. We have received claims from non-
preferential unsecured creditors of the Company totalling £35.0m to date. The Joint Liquidators have 



3 

 
 

CVL06A01 (2015) 
 

begun adjudicating on claims and creditors that have not yet submitted claims are invited to do so by 
completing the proof of debt form at Appendix 5 and emailing it to lkbcreditors@uk.ey.com.   
 
The Joint Liquidators estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured 
creditors in excess of the Prescribed Part. The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets 
set aside for unsecured creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed 
Part applies to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003. It is for this reason the Company 
moved from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. 
 
The Joint Liquidators estimate the value of the Prescribed Part to be £600,000 before the costs of 
dealing with the Prescribed Part. We currently estimate an additional distribution to unsecured creditors 
totaling c£270,000. The timing and quantum of the additional distribution is dependent on future asset 
realisations as noted above. A notice of intended dividend will be issued to all creditors when 
appropriate.  
 

Joint liquidators’ remuneration 

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and 
Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ 
publication “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” a copy of which may be accessed from the web 
site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at 
https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is available in hard copy upon written 
request to me. 

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or 
expenses, or to apply to court if they consider the costs to be excessive (Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the 
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016).  Further information is provided in “A Creditors’ Guide to 
Administrators’ Fees” referred to above. 

In accordance with Rule 18.20(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 206, where an 
Administrator becomes a Liquidator, the basis of remuneration fixed under Rule 18.18 for the 
Administrator is treated as having been fixed for the subsequent Liquidator.  

The basis of our remuneration was approved, by the secured and preferential creditors on 14 June 2019 
and 20 June 2019 respectively, on a time-cost basis at an estimated £3,201,109 (exclusive of VAT).    

  
As previously reported during the Administration, the original fee estimate (“Original Fee Estimate”) had 
been exceeded and on 23 June 2022 a revised fee estimate (“Revised Fee Estimate”) totaling 
£4,998,198 was circulated to secured and preferential creditors. We sought approval for an increase in 
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration (“the Fee Increase”) on the following basis:   

  

• £400,000 of additional fees, above the £3,201,109 already approved, as a contribution 

towards some of the additional time costs already incurred in the Administration.  

• A £60,000 additional fixed fee as a contribution towards ongoing time costs and to the costs 

of making distributions to the unsecured creditors.   

• A percentage of the value of future asset realisations; being 50% of the value of all future 
asset realisations received after 17 March 2022 into the Administration and/or subsequent 
Liquidation estate.  

The secured and preferential creditors both approved the Revised Fee Estimate and the Fee Increase by 

way of signed resolutions.  

https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides


4 

 
 

CVL06A01 (2015) 
 

 
During the Period, we incurred time costs of £331,841 bringing the aggregate total time costs incurred 
during the Administration and Liquidation to £5,877,795 as at 22 February 2024. To confirm, whilst these 
time costs exceed the Revised Fee Estimate of £4,998,198, we do not intend to seek additional 
remuneration above the levels detailed above and approved by the secured and preferential creditors in 
the Fee Increase.   

  
We have drawn remuneration of £150,000 in the Period, and on an aggregate basis during the 
Administration and the Liquidation, remuneration totaling £3,722,947 has been drawn to date.   

  
An analysis of the time spent, and a comparison with the Revised Fee Estimate dated 23 June 2022 is 
attached as Appendix 4 to this report. Further details on the description of the work done during the 
Period can also be found at Appendix 4.  
 

Joint liquidators’ statement of expenses incurred 

During the period covered by this report, the Administrators have incurred expenses totaling £60,964 
plus VAT.  There is a breakdown of expenses incurred in the period and to date at Appendix D to this 
report. 

Certain expenses have exceeded the initial estimate included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals  
dated 1 May 2019, reasons for which can be found at Appendix 3.  

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and 
expenses 

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4 of Part 18 of the Insolvency 
(England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery 
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed 
from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at 
https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is available in hard copy upon written 
request to the Joint Liquidators. 

As noted above, in certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our 
remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court if they consider the costs to be excessive (Rules 18.9 and 
18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016).  Further information is provided in ’A 
Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ referred to above. 

Investigations  

We concluded our investigation into the Company’s affairs pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 
2 (Investigations by Office Holders) and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, with the 
necessary confidential returns made to the Insolvency Service during the Administration. No third-party 
funding has been required or provided and there are no investigations are continuing. 

No further investigations were required as a result of the Company moving to Creditors Voluntary 
Liquidation on 23 February 2023.  

 

 

https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides


5 

 
 

CVL06A01 (2015) 
 

Should you have any remaining questions about the contents of this report or the Liquidation, please do 
not hesitate to contact Ayse Hassan at this office. 

Yours faithfully 
For the Company 

D C Hurd 
Joint Liquidator 
 
Appendix A – Statutory and company information 
Appendix B – Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the Period 
Appendix C – Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs 
Appendix D – Summary of Joint Liquidators’ expenses incurred  
Appendix E – Creditors proof of debt form  
 
 
 
On 23 February 2023 Daniel Christopher Hurd and Craig Anthony Lewis were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company. Daniel 
Christopher Hurd and Craig Anthony Lewis are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England. As Insolvency Practitioners, they are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics in carrying out all 
professional work relating to the appointment.   
 
 
The Joint Liquidators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the UK General Data Protection Regulation (as 
incorporated in the Data Protection Act 2018), depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Ernst & Young LLP 
and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Liquidators. Personal data will be kept secure and 
processed only for matters relating to the Joint Liquidator’s appointment. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found 
at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy. 
 

 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ey.com%2Fuk%2Fofficeholderprivacy&data=05%7C01%7CAyse.Hassan%40parthenon.ey.com%7Cc5045508988742ec224008db0b4f9143%7C5b973f9977df4bebb27daa0c70b8482c%7C0%7C0%7C638116208585188472%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=l1q%2FGj5BXYJFHGwPuZHvx%2BEEX0%2BSar5btY76GsYsw5c%3D&reserved=0
HZ827TN
Stamp



Appendix A 

CVL06A01 (2015) 

L.K. Bennett Limited (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’) 

 

Information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators 

Registered office address of the company: c/o Ernst & Young LLP 

No. 1 Colmore Square 

Birmingham 

B4 6HQ 

 

Registered number: 

 

02699136 

 

 

Date of appointment of the joint liquidators: 

 

Details of any changes of liquidator: 

 

Full names of the liquidators: 

 

 

23 February 2023 

 

None 

 

Daniel Christopher Hurd,  

Craig Anthony Lewis 

 

 

Office holder numbers: 

 

Liquidators’ addresses: 

 

20030, 8582  

 

Daniel Christopher Hurd 

Ernst & Young LLP               

No. 1 Colmore Square 

Birmingham 

B4 6HQ 

 

Craig Anthony Lewis 

Ernst & Young LLP 

1 More London Place 

London 

SE1 2AF                                      

 

 

Telephone number: 

 

Name of alternative person to contact with 
enquiries about the case: 

 

 

0121 262 4520 

 

 

Ayse Hassan 
 



Appendix B 

CVL06A01 (2015) 

L.K. Bennett Limited (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’) 

Joint liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 23 February 2023 to 
22 February 2024  

 

Notes
1. The “Balance of funds due to Byland” payment of £18,864.15 relates to monies received into the

Administration which were actually due to LK Bennett (Fashion) Ltd, previously known as Byland 
UK Limited and were subsequently paid across during the Period.

2. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

 

HZ827TN
Stamp

HZ827TN
Stamp



Appendix C 

CVL06A01 (2015) 

L.K. Bennett Limited (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’) 

Former Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 7 March 2019 to 22 February 2023; Joint liquidators’ time costs for the period 
from 23 February 2023 to 22 February 2024, and a comparison with the Fee Estimate dated 23 June 2022 

 
 

 
  

HZ827TN
Stamp



Appendix C 

CVL06A01 (2015) 

 

 

The work completed during the Period, split by activity, is detailed below including commentary where 
the Fee Estimate has exceeded: 

 

Category of work Description of work to be completed 

Accounting & Administration - Time costs in this category have exceeded our original estimate. 
The work undertaken is required to progress the Liquidation and 
does not necessarily result in a direct financial benefit to 
creditors. However, a number of the tasks are statutory 
requirements. 

- Time has been incurred and is forecast to be incurred on the 
following tasks: 

- The overall management of the case. 

- Treasury and accounting functions (payments, remittances, 
journals, bank reconciliations, account closures and processing 
distributions).  

- Statutory compliance diaries and 6-month case reviews. 

- Time cost reporting. 

- Settlement of all Liquidation costs including legal, professional 
and the Joint Liquidators’ fees. 

Bank & Statutory Reporting - Time costs in this category have exceeded our original estimate. 
The work undertaken does not result in a direct financial benefit 
to creditors, however, providing six-monthly progress reports to 
all creditors and members is a statutory requirement. 

Creditors - Time costs in this category have exceeded our original estimate. 
This work will result in a financial benefit to creditors as we will 
be distributing a dividend to unsecured non-preferential creditors. 

- Time has been and will continue to be incurred on the following: 

- Continue to receive and record creditor claims.  

- Respond to additional creditor queries, including those from 
landlords.  

- Adjudicating on claims from preferential and non-preferential 
unsecured creditors, and processing any distributions. 

Employee Matters - Time costs in this category have exceeded our original 
estimates. Whilst this is not directly linked to a financial benefit to 
creditors, certain tasks have allowed the Company to continue 
trading and therefore, facilitated realisations from the Company’s 
assets which will provide a financial benefit to creditors. 

- Time has been incurred on the following tasks: 

- Dealing with employees, including receipt and recording of 
employee claims. 

- Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service and processing 
employee claims. 

Immediate Tasks - The work undertaken is a statutory requirement and did not 
necessarily result in a direct financial benefit to creditors. 

- Time was incurred on the following tasks: 

- Completion of work streams requiring immediate attention 
following the appointment of the Joint Liquidators.  

- We do not expect to incur any further costs in this category. 

Legal Issues - Time costs in this category are forecast to exceed our original 
estimate.  

- Time has been and will be incurred on the following tasks: 

- Liaising with the Joint Liquidators’ appointed legal advisors in 



 

CVL06A01 (2015) 
 

connection with property and litigation claims.

- We expect to incur further time in this category in order to finalise
property matters.

Other Assets - Time costs in this category have exceeded our original estimate.
The work undertaken has resulted in financial benefit to creditors. 
A significant proportion of time dealing with overseas subsidiaries 
is included in this category.

- Monitoring the insolvency process of LK Bennett Paris SARL. 

Seeking updates from the French liquidator which resulted in 

adistribution of c£303k in the Period.

Property - Time costs in this category have exceeded our original estimate.
The work undertaken has resulted in a direct financial benefit for 
creditors from Business Rates refunds received in the Period. 
Some of the work has less of a direct financial benefit to creditors 
although it has mitigated the level of potential claims from 
landlords.

Statutory Duties - Time costs in this category have exceeded our original estimate. 
The work undertaken has not resulted in a direct financial benefit 
to creditors, however it is a statutory requirement.

- Time costs have been incurred in filing statutory notices of the
Joint Liquidators’ appointment.

- Reporting the progress of the Liquidation to creditors and
Companies House.

VAT & Taxation - Time costs in this category have exceeded our original
estimates. The work undertaken is a statutory requirement and 
will result in a direct financial benefit to creditors.

- We have incurred more time than originally anticipated dealing
with VAT and Corporation tax related matters. The main 
additional areas of work are:

- Calculating the VAT liability for online sales to non-UK 
jurisdictions with minimal pre-appointment information or
registration numbers. We are legally obliged to report the 
Company’s sales and account for the related VAT liability.
Without direct access to the different VAT authorities this has 
proven to be particularly time consuming and has involved 
specialist advice from EY VAT teams where necessary.

- Further work is required to finalise VAT liabilities in Poland,
Germany, and Romania.

- While the complications with international VAT authorities and
the requirement for international corporation tax returns has 
resulted in time costs being higher than originally forecast, the 
time properly spent in dealing with the different tax regimes 
minimises the risk that Company received fines or penalties from 
other jurisdictions which would reduce the overall financial 
outcome.

- The Joint Liquidators have a statutory obligation to submit 
corporation tax returns. Time has been spent in the preparation
and submission of these returns.

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix D 

CVL06A01 (2015) 

 

 

 

L.K. Bennett Limited (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’) 

 

Joint Liquidators’ Statement of Expenses  

 

Type of Expense

Per Original Fee 

Estimate                

1 May 2019 (£)

Paid in the 

Administration 

(£)

Paid in the 

Liquidation in 

the Period (£)

Estimated 

Future (£)

Total Estimated 

in the 

Liquidation (£)

Payments made from the estate which are 

not disbursements (Note 1)

Insurance 50,000.00 3,696.00 3,696.00 3,000.00 6,696.00

Legal fees 520,000.00 864,904.00 56,232.00 50,000.00 106,232.00

Statutory costs 2,000.00 87.00 94.00 150.00 244.00

Storage 5,000.00 9,401.00 432.49 6,000.00 6,432.49

Bank charges - 2,588.00 3.30 500.00 503.30

Corporation Tax - 2,974.00 506.00 2,000.00 2,506.00

577,000.00 883,650.00 60,963.79 61,650.00 122,613.79

Category 1 disbursements (Note 2)

Internal bulk copying, printing and postage 2,750.00 3,202.00 43.44 5,000.00 5,043.44

Specific penalty bond 1,280.00 1,280.00 775.00 - 775.00

4,030.00 4,482.00 818.44 5,000.00 5,818.44

Total 581,030.00 888,132.00 61,782.23 66,650.00 128,432.23

 

 

Notes 

1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) defines expenses as amounts properly payable from 
the insolvency estate which are not otherwise categorised as office holders’ remuneration or 
distributions to creditors. Some of the entries above are reallocation of costs between different 
expense codes already incurred in prior periods.  
 

2 SIP 9 defines disbursements as a type of expense which is met by, and reimbursed to, an office 
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. Disbursements fall into two categories: 
Category 1 and Category 2. 

 

• Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is specific 
expenditure directly referable to the appointment 

• Category 2 disbursements are expenses which are directly referable to the appointment but 
not a payment to an independent third party.  They may include shared and allocated costs.  

 

3 Certain expenses have either exceeded, or are expected to exceed, the original estimate dated 
1 May 2019. Reasons for these expenses exceeding the initial estimate are detailed below: 

• Legal Fees – Costs have exceeded our original estimate as it was not anticipated that the 
former administration would be extended beyond the initial 12 month period. Two extension 
applications have been made to court during the administration. These costs include 
expenses such as Counsel’s advice and court costs. DLA are also assisting on a number of 
ongoing property matters as discussed earlier within this report.  

• Insurance – Public Liability insurance is in place for the Company’s 12 remaining leasehold 
premises. This is recommended as the landlords of these properties have not accepted a 
surrender of the leases.  

• Storage –This is currently a prudent estimate of the retention and destruction costs of books 
and records.  



 

CVL06A01 (2015) 
 

• Postage and Printing – Estimated costs for future distributions to creditors.   

 

Please refer to the Previous Reports for reasons expenses exceeded, or were first identified as being 
expected to exceed, the original fee estimate dated 1 May 2019. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix E 

CVL06A01 (2015) 

 
 
L.K. Bennett Limited (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation) (‘the Company’) 
 

Proof of debt form



 

CVL02A19

Liquidation Proof of Debt 
 Rule 14.4, Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 

 

  

L.K Bennett Limited – In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (previously in administration) 

 
Date of resolution to wind up: 23 February 2023 (administration 7 March 2019 – effective date for claims) 
 
Please refer to the notes at the end of this form. 
 

Name of creditor 
 
 

 

Address 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Total amount of claim, including VAT, as at [DATE OF RESOLUTION] 
Less: any payments made to you after [DATE OF RESOLUTION] in  
respect of the claim 
Less: any trade or other discounts (except early payment discounts) 
under Rule 14.20 
Less: any adjustments for set off in accordance with Rule 14.24  
 
Net claim after deductions 

 
 
 (                                  ) 
 
 (                                  ) 
 
 (                                  )   
 
 
 

 
Amount of any outstanding uncapitalised interest included in claim 

 

 
Amount of any VAT included in claim  

 

Is the whole or any part of your claim preferential, within the meaning of 
section 386, schedule 6, of the Insolvency Act 1986?  If so, into which 
category of debt does it fall? 

 

 

Continued on next page



 

CVL02A19 

 

 
 
Particulars of how and when the debt was incurred. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Is your claim secured?  If so, please provide the following information: 
 

• the nature of the security 

• the date on which it was given 

• the value which you put on the security   
 
 
 

 

 
 
If you claim or have claimed reservation of title in respect of goods to 
which the debt refers, please give details here.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Please provide details of any document by reference to which the debt 
can be substantiated 
 
 

 

 
Signed 
Signature on behalf of creditor 

 

 
Name 
 

 

 

Address 

 

 

 

Authority to sign on behalf of creditor 
 

 

Date 
 

 

 

For Administrator’s use only 

File with Reviewed by    

 



 

CVL02A19

Notes to Liquidation Proof of Debt Form: 

 

1. Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date of the resolution to wind up. 

2. VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply. 

3. The liquidator may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if it is considered 
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim made. 

4. The Joint Liquidators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the UK General 
Data Protection Regulation (as incorporated in the Data Protection Act 2018), depending upon 
the specific processing activities undertaken.  Ernst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as 
a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Liquidators.  Personal data will be kept secure 
and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Liquidator’s appointment.  The Office Holder 
Data Privacy Notice can be found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy. 

 


